MINUTE ITEM

1/26/68

12

5. APPROVAL OF MAPS FOR PROPOSED EXTRACTION, SAN JOAQUIN RIVER, MERCED COUNTY; DEPARTMENT OF FUBLIC WORKS, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS - W.O. 6712, P.R.C. 3876.9.

After consideration of Calendar Item 35 attached, and upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZES THE APPROVAL, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 101.5 OF THE STREETS AND HIGHWAYS CODE, OF THE MAPS SUBMITTED MY THE DEPARTMENT OF FUBLIC WORKS, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS, DESCRIBING THE AREA OF SOVEREIGN LANDS IN THE BED OF THE SAN JOAQUIN RIVER, MERCED COUNTY, FROM WHICH IT IS PROPOSED TO EXTRACT APPROXIMATELY 300,000 CUBIC YARDS OF MATERIAL IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROPOSED HIGHWAY (ROUTE 19) CONSTRUCTION, SUBJECT TO THE CONDITION THAT OPERATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONDITION SPECIFIED BY THE CENTRAL VALLEY REGIONAL WATER QUALTY CONTROL BOARD IN LETTER DATED COTOBER 11, 1967, AND SHALL CONFORM TO CONDITIONS SPECIFIED BY THE ORDER OF THE RECLAMATION BOARD, APPLICATION NO. 5984 DATED JANUARY 9, 1968, ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THIS DIVISION.

Attachment Calendar Item 35 (2 pages)

A 31

CALENDAR ITEM

1/68 W.O. 6712

35.

AUTHORIZATION TO EXTRACT MATERIAL UNDER SECTION 101.5 OF THE STREET AND HIGHWAYS CODE

APPLICANT: Department of Public Works, Division of Highways

LOCATION: Submerged lands, San Joaquin River, between Los Banos and State Highway 99, Merced County

PURPOSE: Highway, Road-10-Merced-152, Post Mile 37.35, F.A.P. Route 19 construction

AMOUNT TO BE DREDGED:

Approximately 300,000 cubic yards

DISPOSITION OF MATERIAL:

To be used for construction for above State highway (see PURFOSE)

CONSIDERATION: Public benefit

BASIS FOR CONSIDERATION:

In accordance with Section 101.5 of the Streets and Highways Code (see EURPOSE AND DISPOSITION)

STATUTORY AND OTHER REFERENCES:

a. Section 101.5 of Streets and Highways Code

OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION:

A 31 S 15

- a. Recommended by:
 - 1. Department of Public Works, Division of Highways
 - 2. Area not within jurisdiction of U.S. Army Corps.
 - of Engineers
- b. Approved by:
 - 1. Department of Public Works, Division of Highways
 - 2. California State Legislature
 - 3. Reclamation Board (Application No. 5984)

c. Statement of nonobjection by:

- 1. Department of Parks and Recreation
- 2. Department of Fish and Game
- 3. Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board, which board states that it should be contacted by the Division of Highways or the contractor performing the work prior to commencement of operations so that the operation may be properly monitored and waste discharge requirement set, if necessary.

4. Department of Water Resources with restrictions as set forth in letter to Reclamation Board dated December 28, 1967, resulting in order of said Board No. 5984.

13

CALENDAR ITEM 35. (CONTD.)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE THE APPROVAL, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 101.5 OF THE STREETS AND HIGHWAYS CODE, OF THE MAPS SUBMITTED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS, DESCRIBING THE AREA OF SOVEREIGN LANDS IN THE BED OF THE SAN JOAQUIN RIVER, MERCED COUNTY, FROM WHICH IT IS PROPOSED TO EXTRACT APPROXIMATELY 300,000 CUBIC YARDS OF MATERIAL IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROPOSED HIGHWAY (ROUTE 19) CONSTRUCTION, SUBJECT TO THE CONDITION THAT OPERATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONDITION SPECIFIED BY THE CENTRAL VALLEY REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD IN LETTER DATED OCTOBER 11, 1967, AND SHALL CONFORM TO CONDITIONS SPECIFIED BY THE ORDER OF THE RECLAMATION BOARD, APPLICATION NO. 5984 DATED JANUARY 9, 1968, ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THIS DIVISION.

出